SENATE JOINT RESOLUTION 1056

By Southerland

A RESOLUTION to honor Ellie Hensley on her selection as a Tennessee Cattlemen's Association 2024 Youth Ambassador.

WHEREAS, we take great pleasure in recognizing those outstanding young Tennesseans who have distinguished themselves as emerging leaders in our State's agricultural industry; and

WHEREAS, Ellie Hensley has been selected to serve as a 2024 Youth Ambassador by the Tennessee Cattlemen's Association (TCA) and the Tennessee Cattlemen's Youth Association; and

WHEREAS, the purpose of the TCA Youth Ambassadors program is to promote the well-being of the cattle industry and to further encourage youth involvement and cooperation in the cattle industry; and

WHEREAS, because of her extensive involvement and expertise in the cattle industry, Ellie Hensley is well equipped to serve the organization's youth members, and she will undoubtedly bring new and creative ideas to the Youth Ambassadors project; and

WHEREAS, the daughter of Neil and Tara Hensley of Unicoi County, Ellie Hensley enjoys many aspects of the beef cattle industry, including showing cattle, judging livestock, and assisting with her family's cow-calf and stocker calf operation; and

WHEREAS, a sophomore in the Classical Conversations homeschool program, Ellie Hensley is a strong leader in the Unicoi County 4-H program and serves on the 4-H Honor Club and All-Star leadership teams; she has also recruited numerous members to the Unicoi County 4-H livestock project groups; and WHEREAS, this outstanding young Tennessean is most deserving of our approbation on this special occasion; now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE SENATE OF THE ONE HUNDRED THIRTEENTH GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF TENNESSEE, THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES CONCURRING, that we honor and congratulate Ellie Hensley on her selection as a Tennessee Cattlemen's Association 2024 Youth Ambassador, recognize her many contributions to the cattle industry, TCA, and other agricultural organizations, and extend to her our best wishes for much continued success and happiness.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that an appropriate copy of this resolution be prepared for presentation with this final clause omitted from such copy and upon proper request made to the appropriate clerk, the language appearing immediately following the State seal appear without House or Senate designation.